



\$~40

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 8910/2025 & CRL.M.A. 37173/2025**

RADHE SHYAM ROY

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sanjay sharawat, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. Mayank Manish, Mr. Ravi Kant, Mr. Vineet
Upadhyay and Mr. Ayush Anand, Advs.
versus

KALPANA KUMARI

.....Respondent

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

% **12.12.2025**

CRL.M.A. 37171/2025 & CRL.M.A. 37172/2025 (Exemptions)

1. Exemptions allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The applications stand disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 8910/2025 & CRL.M.A. 37173/2025 (Stay)

3. By way of the present petition, the petitioner seeks following reliefs:
 - a) set aside the ad-interim order dated 08.08.2024 passed by Ld. Judge, Family Court -01, South District, Saket Courts, Saket, Delhi, in Mt. Case No. 164 of 2024 titled as “*Kalpana Kumari Vs. Radhe Shyam Roy*”; and / or
 - b) set aside the interim order dated 02.12.2024 passed by the Ld. Judge, Family Court -01, South District, Saket Courts, Saket, Delhi, in Mt. Case No. 164 of 2024 titled as “*Kalpana Kumari Vs. Radhe Shyam Roy*”; and / or
 - c) set aside the interim order dated 02.12.2024 passed by the Ld. Judge, Family Court -01, South District, Saket Courts, Saket, Delhi, in Ex No. 186/24 titled as “*Kalpana Kumari Vs. Radhe Shyam Roy*”



d) pass any such other or further order/s as this Hon'ble Court may deem fit in the facts and circumstances of the present matter and in the interest of justice.

4. On petitioner taking necessary steps, issue notice to the respondent through all permissible modes, returnable on 14.01.2026.

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

DECEMBER 12, 2025/ar